

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. 85,693

TIMOTHY CURTIS HUDSON,,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KENNETH DAVID DRIGGS
Florida Bar No. 0304700
229 Chapel Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32304
(904) 575-2988

M. ELIZABETH WELLS
Florida Bar No. 0866067
376 **Milledge** Avenue
Atlanta, Georgia 30312
(404) **614-2014**

Counsel for Appellant

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY **STATEMENT**.....i

REQUEST FOR ORAL **ARGUMENT**.....i

TABLE OF **CONTENTS**.....ii

TABLE OF **AUTHORITIES**.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.v

STATEMENT OF THE **FACTS**.....2

SUMMARY OF THE **ARGUMENTS**....*.***.*.....**..... 22

ARGUMENT I

MR. HUDSON'S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE.....24

A. **Introduction**.....24

B. The Standard of Review for Proportionality.....25

C. Proportionality Review in Hudson I.....26

D. Substantial Mitigation Presented Below Was Unrecognized". 28

E. Precedent In Cases Involving Domestic Disputes, Drug and Alcohol, and other Situations Similar to Mr. Hudson's..... 30

1. There Was Substantial Testimony on Drug Intoxication Below.....30

2. Precedent Requires Life in Mr. Hudson's Case.32

3. Murder in a Domestic Context.....35

F. Analysis of a Prior Violent Felony.....39

G. The Trial Court Neglected to Evaluate Non-Statutory Mitigation in Violation of Campbell v. **State**.....41

H. This Court Should Conduct the Proportionality Review..... 42

I. Conclusion..... 44

ARGUMENT II

THE TRIAL COURT NEGLECTED TO EVALUATE NON-STATUTORY MITIGATION IN VIOLATION OF LOCKETT V. OHIO, CAMPBELL V. STATE AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES **CONSTITUTION**.....44

ARGUMENT III

MR. HUDSON'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY DENIAL OF HIS RIGHT TO CROSS EXAMINE THE VICTIM OF HIS PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY 50

ARGUMENT IV
THE PROSECUTOR'S INFLAMMATORY AND IMPROPER COMMENTS,
ARGUMENTS, AND CONDUCT RENDERED MR. HUDSON'S DEATH SENTENCE
FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR AND UNRELIABLE IN VIOLATION OF THE
SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....55

ARGUMENT V
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE
UNDER SECTION 941.141(7) OVER MR. HUDSON'S OBJECTION,
CONTRARY TO EXPRESS LEGISLATIVE INTENT, AND IN VIOLATION OF
THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND
ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....60
A. Factual Basis of the Claim.....60
B. Legislative History of 921.141(7).....63
C. As Used in This Record, the Victim Impact Evidence
Violates the Statute, Windom v. State and Archer v.
State.....**.....*...* 66

ARGUMENT VI
MR. HUDSON'S RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE STATE EXERCISED
ITS PEREMPTORY STRIKES IN A RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY MANNER
IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENTS..... 67

ARGUMENT VII
MR. HUDSON WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF
THE LAWS AND HIS RIGHT TO BE TRIED BY A JURY OF HIS PEERS BY
THE TRIAL COURT'S EXCLUSION OF POTENTIAL JURORS ON THE BASIS
OF THEIR VIEWS OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN VIOLATION OF THE
FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED
STATES CONSTITUTION.....70

ARGUMENT VIII
MR. HUDSON'S SENTENCE OF DEATH IS BEING EXACTED PURSUANT TO
A PATTERN AND PRACTICE OF FLORIDA PROSECUTING AUTHORITIES,
COURTS AND JURIES TO DISCRIMINATE ON GROUNDS OF RACE, SEX,
AND POVERTY IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY
THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION.. . . .**.....*.....*.....*..... 74

ARGUMENT IX
MR. HUDSON'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL
COURT REFUSED TO INSTRUCT HIS JURY THAT HIS LIFE SENTENCE
WOULD BE WITHOUT ELIGIBILITY OF PAROLE.....77

ARGUMENT X
MR. HUDSON'S DEATH SENTENCE RESTS UPON AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL
AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IN VIOLATION OF MAYNARD
V. CARTWRIGHT, LOWENFIELD V. PHELPS, HITCHCOCK V. DUGGER,
AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....79

ARGUMENT XI
MR. HUDSON'S ABSENCE FROM CRITICAL STAGES OF THE PROCEEDINGS
PREJUDICED HIS PENALTY PHASE AND VIOLATED THE FIFTH, SIXTH,
EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION....."..... 83

ARGUMENT XII
THE TRIAL COURT'S IMPROPER RULINGS DENIED MR. HUDSON HIS
RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL, DUE PROCESS AND THE EFFECTIVE
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH,
EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION.....87

ARGUMENT XIII
THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY IS
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD AND WAS IMPROPERLY
APPLIED IN MR. HUDSON'S CASE.....89

ARGUMENT XIV
MR. HUDSON'S JURY WAS IMPROPERLY LED TO BELIEVE THAT THE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SENTENCE RESTED ELSEWHERE, IN
VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENTS.....91

ARGUMENT XV
THE DEATH PENALTY CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT
IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA IN THAT IT IS APPLIED IN AN
ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS FASHION. THE APPLICATION OF THE
DEATH PENALTY STATUTE TO MR. HUDSON VIOLATED HIS FIFTH,
SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....93

ARGUMENT XVI
MR. HUDSON'S RESENTENCING WAS FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND
SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS
A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE
FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH,
EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....95

ADDITIONAL CLAIMS.....99

CONCLUSION.....****.***.**.*..... 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adams v. Wainwright,
804 F. 2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986) 92

Arnett v. Kennedy,
416 U.S., at 167-68 95

Batson v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 79 (1986) 68, 69

Beck v. Alabama,
447 U.S. 625 (1980) 98

Berger v. United States,
295 U.S. 78 (1935) 58

Booth v. Maryland,
482 U.S. 496 (1987) 65

Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy,
367 U.S. 886 (1961). 95, 96

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320 (1985) 92

Cunningham v. Zant,
928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991) 58, 59

Davis v. Georgia,
429 U.S. 122 (1976) 73

Davis v. Zant,
36 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1994)

Dobbs v. Zant,
720 F. Supp. 1566 (N.D. Ga. 1989) 76

Donnelly v. DeChristoforo,
416 U.S. 637 (1974) 58

Drone v. Missouri,
420 U.S. 162 (1975) 85

Furman v. Georgia,
408 U.S. 238 (1972) 94, 95, 98

Gardner v. Florida,
430 U.S. 349 (1977) 54, 95, 97

<u>Godfrev v. Francis,</u> 613 F.Supp. 747 (D.C. Ga. 1985)	95
<u>Godfrev v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	
<u>Goldberg v. Kelly,</u> 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	95,96
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	26,70,81,82
<u>Hall v. Wainwright,</u> 733 F.2d 766 (11th Cir. 1984)	86
<u>Heath v. Jones,</u> 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991)	96
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	80
<u>Hudson v. Florida,</u> 493 U.S. 875 (1989)	1
<u>Illinois v. Allen,</u> 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	85
<u>Johnson v. Mississippi,</u> 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	90
<u>Jurek v. Texas,</u> 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	78
<u>Kentucky v. Stincer,</u> 482 U.S. 730 (1987)	86
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	42,48,49,71,93
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</u> 484 U.S. 992 (1988)	81
<u>Maryland v. Craig,</u> 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	55
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge,</u> 425 U.S. 319 (1976)	
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	80,91

<u>McClesky v. Kemp,</u> 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	76
<u>Miller v. Florida,</u> 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	67
<u>O'Rear v. Fruehauf Corn.,</u> 554 F.2d 1304 (5th 1977)	63
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	45
<u>Payne v. Tennessee,</u> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	65
<u>Proffitt v. Wainwright,</u> 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982)	85
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina,</u> 114 S.Ct. 2187 (1994)	78
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	47
<u>Stromberg v. California,</u> 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	80
<u>Sumner v. Shuman,</u> 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	80
<u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	82
<u>United States v. Chrisco,</u> 493 F.2d 232 (8th Cir. 1974)	85
<u>United States v. Easter,</u> 948 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1991)	58
<u>United States v. Gagnon,</u> 470 U.S. 524 (1985)	85
<u>United States v. Kaiser,</u> 545 F.2d 467 (5th Cir. 1977)	93, 94
<u>United States v. Shukitis,</u> 877 F.2d 1322 (7th Cir. 1989)	86
<u>United States v. Young,</u> 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	58, 60

<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	72,73
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 US 510 (1968)	73,74
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	97
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	81,94,98

STATE CASES

<u>Archer v. State</u> , 21 Fla.L.Weekly S119, S120 (Fla., March 14, 1996)	3,66
<u>Barton v. State</u> , 193 so. 2d 618 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)	79
<u>Blakely v. State</u> , 561 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1990)	36,43
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 565 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1990)	36
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	65
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 16 Fla.L.Weekly S389 (Fla. May 16, 1991)	64
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	42,45,49
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	27
<u>Chakv v. State</u> , 651 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1995)	36,40
<u>Chakv v. State</u> , 651 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1994)	36
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1983)	73
<u>Dougan v. State</u> , 595 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1992)	36

<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	37
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	36,38,40
<u>Farinas v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	36,43
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	27
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 413 so. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	85
<u>Glendenins v. State,</u> 536 So.2d 212 (Fla. 1988)	66
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	41
<u>Harvard v. State,</u> 375 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1977)	41
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989)	1,2,3,7,8,25,26,27 35,44,47,77
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 614 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1993)	1,27,35
<u>Knowles v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	50
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	26,33,40,41,42,44
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	36
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 509 P.2d 1088 (Alaska 1973)	86
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984)	38
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	79
<u>Lindsey v. State,</u> 636 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1994)	36,38,40

<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 376 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	44,90
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	36,37
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)	27
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 647 So.2d 871 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	66
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	32,43,50
<u>Munqin v. State,</u> 21 Fla.L.Weekly S66	40
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 21 Fla.L.Weekly S195 (Fla. May 2, 1995)	34
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1991)	32,33,43,47
<u>Peavy v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	, . . . 27
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 so. 2d 492 (Fla. 1981)	90
<u>Penn v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	33,35,36,43
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 21 Fla.L.Weekly S257 (Fla., June 13, 1996)	36
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	26,36,90
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	27,33
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	34
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	36,47
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	45

<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	33
<u>Ruffin v. State,</u> 397 so. 2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	90
<u>Salcedo v. State,</u> 497 so. 2d 1294 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	87
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	36,37,44,45
<u>Smalley v. State,</u> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	36,43,47
<u>Sonser v. State,</u> 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	26,43
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	36,38
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 21 Fla.L.Weekly S366 (Fla., Sept. 12, 1996)	25,35
<u>State v. Caldwell,</u> 388 S.E.2d 816 (S.C. 1990)	86
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	3,25,27,42
<u>State v. Seaberry,</u> 388 S.E.2d 184 (N.C.App. 1990)	86
<u>State v. Slappy,</u> 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	68
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	92
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	27
<u>Tilman v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	26
<u>White v. State,</u> 616 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	33,36,41,42
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	27,37

Windom v. State,
654 **So.2d** 432 (Fla. 1995) 3,34,66,67

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1)	77
Fla. Stat. § 782.04	79
Fla. Stat. § 794.011(5)	50
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (5) (b)	79,87,88,89
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(7)	60,63

MISCELLANEOUS

March 12, 1992. <u>Journal of the Senate, State of Florida,</u> <u>Continuation of Twenty-Fourth Regular Session Under the</u> <u>Constitution as Revised in 1968 January 14 Through March 13,</u> <u>1992. Vol. II</u>	64
